

AMENDMENT TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT
Amendment No. 1

1. *Background Data:*

- a. Effective Date of Owner-Engineer Agreement: February 12, 2013
- b. Owner: Santa Fe County, 102 Grant Avenue, Santa Fe, NM
- c. Engineer: Molzen-Corbin & Associates, Inc., 2701 Miles Road SE, Suite 200, Albuquerque, NM
- d. Project: Multimodal Transit Road and TL2N Waterline, Santa Fe County Contract No. 2013-0179-PW/PL

2 *Description of Modifications:*

WHEREAS, Contract No. 2013-0179-PW/PL between Santa Fe County (“Owner”) and the Engineer provides for services to be provided by the Engineer to include Study and Report and Basic Design Services for the design and construction of the Project consisting of a multimodal transit road and TL2N waterline;

WHEREAS, the total contract sum of \$391,614.49 is the compensation for the design of the Multimodal Transit Road (\$194,568.39), the TL2N Waterline (\$115,134.10), and the services of a Resident Project Representative (\$81,912.00) for the Project;

WHEREAS, the County’s Utility Division has determined that the Engineer’s design for the TL2N Waterline portion of the Project should include a master meter and Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (“SCADA”) capability so that the completed waterline system will be compatible with a future County SCADA system;

WHEREAS, inclusion of a SCADA capable system and master meter requires the design of electrical service;

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this Amendment No. 1 to provide the Engineer’s inclusion of a master meter and SCADA system in the design of the TL2N Waterline portion of the Project;

WHEREAS, this Amendment No. 1 will increase the contract sum by \$12,883.40 for the TL2N Waterline portion of the Project for a total contract sum of \$404,497.89, exclusive of NM GRT.

NOW, THEREFORE, CONTRACT NO. 2013-0179-PW/PL IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

- a. Exhibit A, Part 1, A1.01.A.6, insert the following sentence:

Engineer's design for the TL2N Waterline shall include a master meter and Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition ("SCADA") capability.

- b. Exhibit C, C2.01.B.1.a., delete "\$19,115.00" and replace with "\$31,415.00."

- c. Exhibit C, C2.01.B.1.h., delete "\$2,329.00" and replace with "\$2,912.40."

- d. Agreement Summary

a. Original Agreement amount:	\$ 391,614.49
b. Net change for prior amendments:	\$ 0.00
c. This amendment amount:	\$ 12,883.40
d. Adjusted Agreement amount after this Amendment No. 1	\$ 404,497.89

Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this Amendment No. 1. All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this Amendment No. 1 remain in effect. The Effective Date of this Amendment is upon signature of both parties hereto.

OWNER:

ENGINEER:

Katherine Miller

By: Katherine Miller

By: _____

County Manager

Title: _____

Date Signed: 1.10.14

Date Signed: _____

Approved as to form:

Stephen C. Ross

Stephen C. Ross
County Attorney

Date: 1/10/14

Finance Department

Teresa C. Martinez

Teresa C. Martinez

Date: 1/8/14

NOW, THEREFORE, CONTRACT NO. 2013-0179-PW/PL IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

- a. Exhibit A, Part 1, A1.01.A.6, insert the following sentence:

Engineer's design for the TL2N Waterline shall include a master meter and Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition ("SCADA") capability.

- b. Exhibit C, C2.01.B.1.a., delete "\$19,115.00" and replace with "\$31,415.00."

- c. Exhibit C, C2.01.B.1.h., delete "\$2,329.00" and replace with "\$2,912.40."

- d. Agreement Summary

a. Original Agreement amount:	\$ 391,614.49
b. Net change for prior amendments:	\$ 0.00
c. This amendment amount:	\$ 12,883.40
d. Adjusted Agreement amount after this Amendment No. 1	\$ 404,497.89

Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this Amendment No. 1. All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this Amendment No. 1 remain in effect. The Effective Date of this Amendment is upon signature of both parties hereto.

OWNER:

ENGINEER:

By: Katherine Miller

By: Adedmo E. Archuleta

County Manager

Title: President & Owner

Date
Signed:

Date Signed:

1/9/14

Approved as to form:


Stephen C. Ross
County Attorney

Date: 1/8/14

Finance Department


Teresa C. Martinez

Date: 1/8/14

